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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
EXPLANATION OF SIGNS

In accordance with the requirements of UK standards

The product is for indoor use only
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 

recycling.

INTRODUCTION
Thank you for using our controller. For your safety, please read the User Manual carefully before operation. 
It includes important installation, operation and safety instructions. Please install and operate as requested in 
the Manual. Please keep the manual with the controller for any unexpected requirement.
Power the unit off when opening the controller or before repair.
We will not take any responsibility to the controller damage, property loss or body injure which is caused by the 
incorrect installation, operation and maintenance.
PACKING CONTENT 
• DMX controller
• Power supply 
• User manual  
INSTALLATION
First, put the controller on the desk. Connect the supplied mains adaptor to the DC12V input on the side panel of 
the unit.
Connect the unit to a line containing DMX512 compatible light projectors. Plug in the supplied mains adaptor.
OPERATION
• Switch the unit ON via the POWER button on the side panel of the unit.
• The controller will make a self-test.
• The POWER indicator lights up.
• The DMX indicator will flash.
• In the initial status, the controller is set on PAGE 

1 (CH1-CH6) and the PAGE indicator lights up in 
RED.

• If you want to control channels 7-12, press the 
PAGE button until the PAGE indicator lights up in 
BLUE.

• The Master faders control the total DMX output 
values of all channels. Value 0 means that all 
DMX outputs are closed.

MAINTENANCE
Please make sure the controller is powered off before cleaning or maintaining. Wipe the controller with a soft, 
dry cloth. Don’t use alcohol or detergents to clean the housing.
Do not open the housing!
SPECIFICATIONS
Power supply  ................................................................................................................................ 12Vdc 0.5A 
............................................................................................ via supplied 100-240V~ 50/60Hz mains adaptor
Consumption .............................................................................................................................0.7 W / 59 mA 
Number of channels  ..................................................................................................................................  12 
Number of channels per page ....................................................................................................................... 6 
Standard control  ...............................................................................................................................DMX512 
Operating temperature ............................................................................................................. -10°C to 50°C 
Dimensions LxWxH  .......................................................................................................... 180 x 100 x 35mm 
Weight ................................................................................................................................................ 0.592kg 
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NOTICE D’UTILISATION
EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

En conformité avec les exigences de la norme CE

Utilisation uniquement à l’intérieur
Mise au rebut du produit 

Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté aux ordures ménagères au sein des pays de la Communauté 
européenne.  Afin de protéger l’environnement et/ou la santé humaine contre une mise aux rebuts incontrôlée, il 
convient de le recycler d’une manière responsable afin de soutenir une réutilisation durable des ressources. Pour le 
recyclage d’appareils usagés, rapportez-le à un centre de collecte d’appareils électriques ou contactez le revendeur où 

vous avez acheté le produit. Ils s’assureront du recyclage écologique du produit. 

INTRODUCTION
Nous vous remercions pour l’achat de ce contrôleur. Pour votre sécurité, merci de lire attentivement ce manuel 
avant la première mise en service. Il contient des instructions d’installation, de fonctionnement et de sécurité 
importantes. Installez et utilisez l’appareil comme indiqué dans le manuel. Conserver le manuel pour référence 
ultérieure.  
Débranchez l’appareil du secteur avant d’ouvrir la console ou avant la réparation.
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des dommages matériels et personnels causes par le non-respect des 
consignes continues dans le manuel. 
CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
• Contrôleur DMX 
• Adaptateur secteur 
• Manuel
INSTALLATION
Placez l’appareil sur une table. Branchez l’adaptateur secteur sur la fiche DC12V sur le côté de l’appareil. 
Branchez un câble signal DMX512 sur la fiche XLR sur le côté de l’appareil et sur une chaîne de projecteurs 
DMX512. 
FONCTIONNEMENT
• Mettez l’appareil sous tension au moyen de 

l’interrupteur POWER sur le côté de l’appareil. 
• L’appareil effectue un auto-test. 
• Le voyant POWER s’allume.
• Le voyant DMX clignote. 
• Par défaut, l’appareil est réglé sur PAGE1 

(canaux 1-6) et le voyant PAGE s’allume en 
ROUGE. 

• Si vous souhaitez piloter les canaux 7-12, 
appuyez sur la touche PAGE jusqu’à ce que le 
voyant PAGE s’allume en BLEU. 

• Les potentiomètres contrôlent toutes les valeurs de sortie DMX. La valeur 0 signifie que toutes les sorties 
DMX sont fermées. 

MAINTENANCE
Débranchez l’appareil du secteur avant de le nettoyer ou réparer. Essuyez l’appareil avec un chiffon doux et 
sec. Ne pas utiliser de détergents ou d’alcool. Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier! 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Alimentation  ................................................................................................................................ 12Vdc 0,5A 
......................................................................................par l’adaptateur secteur fourni 100-240Vac 50/60Hz
Consommation ..........................................................................................................................0.7 W / 59 mA 
Nombre de canaux  ....................................................................................................................................  12 
Nombre de canaux par page ......................................................................................................................... 6 
Protocole DMX ....................................................................................................................................DMX512 
Température de fonctionnement .................................................................................................-10°C à 50°C 
Dimensions L x l x h  ......................................................................................................... 180 x 100 x 35mm 
Poids .................................................................................................................................................. 0,592kg 
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

ZEICHENERKLÄRUNG
Entspricht den Richtlinien der CE

Nur für Innengebrauch
Ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts

Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass das Gerät innerhalb der europäischen Gemeinschaft nicht in den normalen Hausmüll 
geworfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr zu vermeiden, muss das 
Gerät verantwortungsbewusst entsorgt und für dauerhafte Wiederverwertung der Rohstoffe recycelt werden. Bitte 
bringen Sie das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem Fachhändler, 

wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gewährleistet ist.

EINLEITUNG
Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf dieses Geräts. Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme 
sorgfältig durch. Sie enthält wichtige Bedienungs- und Sicherheitshinweise. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen und 
bewahren Sie die Anleitung für spätere Bezugnahme auf.
Vor Reinigung und Wartung des Geräts den Netzstecker abziehen.  Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Sach-und 
Personenschäden, die durch die Nichtbeachtung der Anleitung entstanden sind. 
VERPACKUNGSINHALT
• DMX Steuerpult
• Netzadapter 
• Anleitung
INSTALLATION
Gerät auf einen Tisch stellen und das Netzteil an die DC12V Buchse an der Seite anschließen.
Ein DMX Signalkabel an den 3-pol. XLR Verbinder an der Seite anschließen und das andere Ende an die Reihe 
von DMX Projektoren. 
BEDIENUNG
Gerät mit dem POWER Schalter an der Seite 
einschalten.
• Das Gerät führt einen Selbsttest durch. 
• Die POWER Anzeige leuchtet.
• Die DMX Anzeige blinkt. 
• Das Gerät ist beim Einschalten auf PAGE 1 

(Kanäle 1-6) eingestellt und die PAGE Anzeige 
leuchtet rot. 

• Wenn Sie die Kanäle 7-12 steuern möchten, 
drücken Sie die PAGE Taste, bis die Anzeige 
BLAU leuchtet. 

• Die Fader steuern alle DMX Ausgangswerte. In der 0 Stellung sind alle DMX Ausgänge geschlossen. 
PFLEGE
Vor Reinigung oder Wartung den Netzstecker abziehen. Das Gehäuse mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch 
abwischen. Keine Scheuermittel oder Alkohol benutzen. Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen! 
TECHNISCHE DATEN
Versorgung  ................................................................................................................................... 12Vdc 0,5A 
........................................................................................... über mitgeliefertes 100-240Vac 50/60Hz Netzteil
Verbrauch .................................................................................................................................0.7 W / 59 mA 
Anzahl Kanäle  ...........................................................................................................................................  12 
Anzahl Kanäle pro Seite ................................................................................................................................ 6 
DMX Protokoll .....................................................................................................................................DMX512 
Betriebstemperatur.................................................................................................................. -10°C bis 50°C 
Abmessungen (B x L x H) .................................................................................................. 180 x 100 x 35mm 
Gewicht .............................................................................................................................................. 0,592kg 
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HANDLEIDING
VERKLARING VAN DE TEKENS

Voldoet aan de europese CE richtlijnen

Alléén voor gebruik binnenshuis
Correcte verwijdering van dit product 

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorko-
men, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als 
u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelsystemen of neemt u contact op met de 

winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze zullen voor milieuveilige recycling zorgen.

INTRODUCTIE
Bedankt voor het gebruik van onze controller. Voor uw veiligheid, lees alstublieft de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvul-
dig voor gebruik. Het bevat belangrijke installatie-, bedienings- en veiligheidsinstructies. Gelieve te installeren 
en te bedienen zoals gevraagd in de handleiding. Houd de handleiding bij de controller.
Zet het toestel uit wanneer u de controller opent of voor reparatie.
Wij nemen geen aansprakelijkheid voor de schade van de controller, eigendomsverlies of lichamelijk letsel, die 
wordt veroorzaakt door de onjuiste installatie, werking en onderhoud.
INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING 
• DMX controller
• Lichtnetadapter 
• Handleiding 
INSTALLATIE
Zet de controller op een tafel. Sluit de meegeleverde netadapter aan op de DC12V ingang op het zijpaneel van 
het apparaat.
Sluit het toestel aan op een lijn die DMX512-compatibele lichtprojectoren bevat. Sluit de meegeleverde neta-
dapter aan.
BEDIENING
Schakel het apparaat AAN met de POWER toets 
op het zijkant.
• De controller zal een zelftest uitvoeren.
• De POWER-indicator gaat branden.
• De DMX-indicator knippert.
• In de beginstatus is de regelaar ingesteld op 

PAGE 1 (CH1-CH6) en de PAGE indicator licht op 
in ROOD.

• Als u de kanalen 7-12 wilt bedienen, drukt u op 
de pagina PAGE totdat de PAGE-indicatie brandt 
in BLAUW.

• De Master faders regelen de totale DMX uitgangswaarden van alle kanalen. Waarde 0 betekent dat alle 
DMX-uitgangen gesloten zijn.

ONDERHOUD
Wees zeker dat de controller uitgeschakeld is voor reiniging of onderhoud. Reinig de controller met een zachte, 
droge doek. Gebruik geen alcohol of schuurmiddelen om de behuizing te reinigen.
Open de behuizing niet!
SPECIFICATIES
Voeding ................................................12Vdc 0,5A via meegeleverde 100-240Vac 50/60Hz lichtnet adapter
Opgenomen vermogen ...............................................................................................................0,7W / 59mA 
Kanalen ......................................................................................................................................................  12 
Kanalen per pagina ....................................................................................................................................... 6 
Controle protokol ...............................................................................................................................DMX512 
Werktemperatuur ..................................................................................................................... -10°C tot 50°C 
Afmetingen l x b x h  ......................................................................................................... 180 x 100 x 35mm 
Gewicht .............................................................................................................................................. 0,592kg 
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MANUAL DE USO
EXPLICACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

Conforme con los requisitos de la norma CE 

Este producto, es adecuado solo para uso en interiores
Eliminación del producto

Este símbolo indica que este producto no debe desecharse en la Comunidad Europea. Con el fin de proteger el medio 
ambiente y / o la salud humana de la eliminación incontrolada, se debe reciclar de manera responsable para apoyar la 
reutilización sostenible de los recursos. Para reciclar el equipo usado, llévelo a un centro de recolección de electrodo-
mésticos o póngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirió el producto. Asegurarán el reciclaje ecológico del 

producto.

INTRODUCCIÓN
Queremos agradecerle la compra de este controlador. Por su seguridad le agradecemos que lea atenta-
mente este manual antes de la primera puesta en marcha. Contiene instrucciones de instalación, de fun-
cionamiento y de seguridad importantes. Instale y utilice el equipo como indica en el manual. Conserve el 
manual para posteriores consultas.  
Desenchufe el equipo de la corriente antes de abrir la consola o de su reparación por parte de un servicio 
técnico.
Declinamos cualquier responsabilidad por daños materiales y personales causados por no respetar las ins-
trucciones contenidas en este manual. 
CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE
• Controlador DMX 
• Adaptador de corriente 
• Manual
INSTALACIÓN
Coloque el equipo en una mesa. Enchufe el adaptador de corriente en la clavija DC12V en el lateral del equipo. 
Conecte un cable de señal DMX512 en la clavija XLR en el lateral del equipo y a la cadena de proyectores 
DMX512. 
FUNCIONAMIENTO
Encienda el equipo por medio del interruptor 
POWER en el lateral del equipo.
• El equipo efectúa un Auto-test. 
• El indicador POWER se ilumina.
• El indicador DMX parpadea. 
• Por defecto, el equipo está ajustado en PAGE1 

(canales 1-6) y el indicador PAGE se ilumina en 
Rojo. 

• Si desea controlar los canales 7-12, apriete en 
la tecla PAGE hasta que el indicador PAGE se 
ilumine en Azul. 

• Los potenciómetros controlan todos los valores de salida DMX. El valor 0 significa que todas las salidas DMX 
están cerradas. 

MANTENIMIENTO
Desenchufe el equipo de la corriente antes de limpiarlo o repararlo. Limpie el equipo con un paño seco y limpio. 
No utilice detergentes o alcohol. No abra la carcasa. 
CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
Alimentación  ................................................................................................................................ 12Vdc 0,5A 
......................................................... Mediante el adaptador de corriente suministrado 100-240Vac 50/60Hz
Consumo ...................................................................................................................................0.7 W / 59 mA 
Número de canales  ...................................................................................................................................  12 
Número de canales por página ..................................................................................................................... 6 
Protocolo DMX ....................................................................................................................................DMX512 
Temperatura de funcionamiento .................................................................................................-10°C à 50°C 
Dimensiones L x l x h  ....................................................................................................... 180 x 100 x 35mm 
Peso ................................................................................................................................................... 0,592kg 
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

POJASNILO SIMBOLOV

V skladu z zahtevami CE standarda

Izdelek je namenjen samo za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih
Pravilno odstranjevanje tega izdelka 

Ta oznaka pomeni, da se ta izdelek ne sme odlagati z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki po vsej EU. Da bi preprečili mo-
rebitno škodo za okolje ali zdravje ljudi zaradi nenadzorovanega odlaganja odpadkov, ga odgovorno reciklirajte, da bi 
spodbujali trajnostno ponovno uporabo materialnih virov. Če želite vrniti uporabljeno napravo, uporabite sistem za 
vračilo in zbiranje ali se obrnite na trgovca na drobno, kjer je bil izdelek kupljen. Lahko sprejme ta izdelek za okolju 

varno recikliranje.

UVOD
Zahvaljujemo se vam za uporabo našega kontrolerja. Zaradi svoje varnosti skrbno preberite navodila za uporabo 
pred uporabo.
Ta vključujejo pomembna navodila za namestitev, delovanje in varnost. Namestite in delajte, kot je zahtevano v 
navodilih. Prosimo, da navodila s kontrolerjem hranite za vsako nepričakovano zahtevo.
VSEBINA PAKETA 
• DMX controler
• Adapter 
• Navodila za uporabo  
NAMESTITEV
Najprej postavite kontroler na mizo. Priloženi omrežni adapter priključite na vhod DC12V na stranski plošči 
naprave.
Enoto povežite s linijo, ki vsebuje združljive DMX512 svetlobne efekte. Priključite priloženi omrežni adapter.
DELOVANJE
Napravo vklopite s tipko POWER na stranski plošči 
enote.
• Kontroler bo opravil samopreskus.
• Indikator POWER zasveti.
• Indikator DMX utripa.
• V začetnem stanju je krmilnik nastavljen na 

PAGE 1 (CH1-CH6) in indikator PAGE zasveti v 
RDEČI.

• Če želite kontrolirati kanale 7-12, pritisnite gumb 
PAGE, dokler indikator PAGE ne zasveti v modri 
barvi.

• Master fader kontrolira skupne DMX izhodne vrednosti vseh kanalov. Vrednost 0 pomeni, da so vsi DMX izhodi 
zaprti.

VZDRŽEVNJE
Pred čiščenjem ali vzdrževanjem prosimo preverite, ali je kontroler izključen. Kontroler obrišite z mehko in suho 
krpo. Za čiščenje ohišja ne uporabljajte alkohola ali detergentov.
Ne odpirajte ohišja!
TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Napajanje  ................................................................................................................................... 12V DC 0.5A 
..................................................................... preko priloženega 100 - 240V AC 50/60Hz mrežnega adapterja
Poraba .......................................................................................................................................0.7 W / 59 mA 
Število kanalov  ..........................................................................................................................................  12 
Število kanalov na stran................................................................................................................................ 6 
Standardna kontrola  .........................................................................................................................DMX512 
Delovna temperatura ................................................................................................................ -10°C to 50°C 
Dimenzije D × Š × V  ........................................................................................................ 180 x 100 x 35mm 
Teža .................................................................................................................................................... 0,592kg 
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA
OBJAŚNIENIE SYMBOLI

Urządzenie jest zgodne ze standardami CE

Tylko do użytku w pomieszczeniach
UWAGA: Elektryczne produkty nie mogą być wyrzucane wraz z odpadami domowymi.Prosimy o przyniesienie ich do centrum recy-
klingu. Zapytaj się z lokalnymi władzami lub sprzedawcą na temat sposobu postępowania.

WSTĘP
Dziękujemy za skorzystanie z naszego kontrolera. Dla własnego bezpieczeństwa prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie 
się z instrukcją obsługi przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania.
Zawiera ważne instrukcje dotyczące instalacji, obsługi i bezpieczeństwa. Proszę zainstalować i obsługiwać zgod-
nie z instrukcją. Prosimy zachować instrukcję razem ze sterownikiem na wypadek nieoczekiwanych wymagań.
Wyłącz urządzenie podczas otwierania sterownika lub przed naprawą.
Nie ponosimy żadnej odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenie sterownika, utratę mienia lub obrażenia ciała spowo-
dowane nieprawidłową instalacją, obsługą i konserwacją.
ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
• Kontroler DMX
• Zasilacz
• Instrukcja obsługi
INSTALACJA
Najpierw połóż kontroler na biurku. Podłącz dostarczony zasilacz sieciowy do wejścia DC12V na bocznym panelu 
urządzenia.
Podłącz urządzenie do linii zawierającej projektory świetlne kompatybilne z DMX512. Podłącz dostarczony zasi-
lacz sieciowy.
OPERACJA
Włącz urządzenie za pomocą przycisku ZASILANIE 
na panelu bocznym urządzenia.
• Sterownik przeprowadzi autotest.
• Wskaźnik POWER zaświeci się.
• Wskaźnik DMX będzie migać.
• W stanie początkowym sterownik ustawiony jest 

na STRONA 1 (CH1-CH6) i kontrolka PAGE świeci 
na czerwono.

• Jeśli chcesz sterować kanałami 7-12, naciskaj 
przycisk PAGE, aż wskaźnik PAGE zaświeci się na 
NIEBIESKO.

• Tłumiki Master kontrolują całkowite wartości wyjściowe DMX wszystkich kanałów. Wartość 0 oznacza, że ws-
zystkie wyjścia DMX są zwarte.

KONSERWACJA
Przed czyszczeniem lub konserwacją upewnij się, że kontroler jest wyłączony. Wytrzyj kontroler miękką, suchą 
szmatką. Do czyszczenia obudowy nie używaj alkoholu ani detergentów.
Nie otwieraj obudowy!
DANE TECHNICZNE
Zasilanie  ...................................................................................................................................... 12Vdc 0,5A
.........................................................za pomocą dostarczonego zasilacza sieciowego 100–240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Pobór prądu  .............................................................................................................................0,7 W / 59 mA
Liczba kanałów  ........................................................................................................................................... 12
Liczba kanałów na stronę  ............................................................................................................................. 6
Standardowe sterowanie  ..................................................................................................................DMX512
Temperatura pracy  ...................................................................................................................-10°C do 50°C
Wymiary DxSxW  ............................................................................................................. 180 x 100 x 35 mm
Waga  ................................................................................................................................................ 0,592 kg 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
SPIEGAZIONE DEI SEGNI

In conformità con i requisiti delle norme CE
Il prodotto è solo per uso interno

Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con gli altri rifiuti domestici in tutta 
l’UE. Per prevenire possibili danni all’ambiente o alla salute umana derivanti dallo smaltimento incontrol-
lato dei rifiuti, riciclarli in modo responsabile per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materia-

li. Per restituire il tuo dispositivo usato, utilizza i sistemi di restituzione e ritiro o contatta il rivenditore dove è 
stato acquistato il prodotto. Possono portare questo prodotto per un riciclaggio sicuro per l’ambiente.
INTRODUZIONE
Grazie per aver utilizzato il nostro controller. Per la vostra sicurezza, leggere attentamente il manuale dell’utente 
prima dell’uso.
Include importanti istruzioni di installazione, funzionamento e sicurezza. Installare e utilizzare come richiesto nel 
manuale. Si prega di conservare il manuale con il controller per qualsiasi esigenza imprevista.
CONTENUTO DELL’IMBALLAGGIO
• Controllore DMX
• Alimentazione elettrica
• Manuale d’uso
INSTALLAZIONE
Innanzitutto, posiziona il controller sulla scrivania. Collegare l’adattatore di rete in dotazione all’ingresso DC12V 
sul pannello laterale dell’unità.
Collegare l’unità ad una linea contenente proiettori luminosi compatibili DMX512. Collegare l’adattatore di rete 
in dotazione.
OPERAZIONE
Accendere l’unità tramite il pulsante POWER sul 
pannello laterale dell’unità.
• Il controller effettuerà un autotest.
• L’indicatore POWER si accende.
• L’indicatore DMX lampeggerà.
• Nello stato iniziale, il controller è impostato su 

PAGINA 1 (CH1-CH6) e l’indicatore PAGE si illumi-
na in ROSSO.

• Se si desidera controllare i canali 7-12, premere 
il pulsante PAGE finché l’indicatore PAGE non si 
illumina in BLU.

• I fader Master controllano i valori di uscita DMX totali di tutti i canali. Il valore 0 significa che tutte le uscite 
DMX sono chiuse.

MANUTENZIONE
Assicurarsi che il controller sia spento prima della pulizia o della manutenzione. Pulisci il controller con un panno 
morbido e asciutto. Non utilizzare alcool o detergenti per pulire l’alloggiamento.
Non aprire l’alloggiamento!
SPECIFICHE
Alimentazione  .............................................................................................................................. 12Vcc 0,5A
.........................................................................tramite l’adattatore di rete 100-240V~ 50/60Hz in dotazione
Consumo .................................................................................................................................. 0,7 W / 59 mA
Numero di canali  ........................................................................................................................................ 12
Numero di canali per pagina  ........................................................................................................................ 6
Controllo standard  ............................................................................................................................DMX512
Temperatura di funzionamento  .............................................................................................da -10°C a 50°C
Dimensioni LxPxA  ........................................................................................................... 180 x 100 x 35 mm
Peso  ................................................................................................................................................. 0,592 kg
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MANUAL DE UTILIZARE
EXPLICAREA SEMNELOR

În conformitate cu cerințele standardelor CE
Produsul este doar pentru uz interior

Acest marcaj indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu alte deșeuri menajere în 
întreaga UE. Pentru a preveni posibilele daune aduse mediului sau sănătății umane prin eliminarea 
necontrolată a deșeurilor, reciclați-le în mod responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea durabilă a resur-

selor materiale. Pentru a returna dispozitivul folosit, vă rugăm să utilizați sistemele de returnare și colectare sau 
contactați comerciantul de unde a fost achiziționat produsul. Ei pot lua acest produs pentru reciclare sigură 
pentru mediu.
INTRODUCERE
Vă mulțumim că ați folosit controlerul nostru. Pentru siguranța dumneavoastră, vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție 
manualul de utilizare înainte de utilizare.
Include instrucțiuni importante de instalare, funcționare și siguranță. Vă rugăm să instalați și să utilizați așa cum 
se solicită în manual. Vă rugăm să păstrați manualul cu controlerul pentru orice cerință neașteptată.
CONȚINUTUL AMBALAJULUI
• Controler DMX
• Alimentare electrică
• Manual de utilizare
INSTALARE
Mai întâi, puneți controlerul pe birou. Conectați adaptorul de rețea furnizat la intrarea DC12V de pe panoul late-
ral al unității.
Conectați unitatea la o linie care conține proiectoare de lumină compatibile DMX512. Conectați adaptorul de 
rețea furnizat.
OPERAȚIUNE
Porniți unitatea prin intermediul butonului POWER 
de pe panoul lateral al unității.
• Controlerul va efectua un autotest.
• Indicatorul POWER se aprinde.
• Indicatorul DMX va clipi.
• În starea inițială, controlerul este setat pe PAGE 

1 (CH1-CH6) și indicatorul PAGE se aprinde în 
ROȘU.

• Dacă doriți să controlați canalele 7-12, apăsați 
butonul PAGE până când indicatorul PAGE se 
aprinde în ALBASTRU.

• Faderele Master controlează valorile totale de ieșire DMX ale tuturor canalelor. Valoarea 0 înseamnă că toate 
ieșirile DMX sunt închise.

ÎNTREȚINERE
Vă rugăm să vă asigurați că controlerul este oprit înainte de curățare sau întreținere. Ștergeți controlerul cu o 
cârpă moale și uscată. Nu folosiți alcool sau detergenți pentru a curăța carcasa.
Nu deschideți carcasa!
SPECIFICAȚII
Alimentare  ................................................................................................................................... 12Vdc 0.5A
......................................................................................prin adaptorul de rețea 100-240V~ 50/60Hz furnizat
Consum  ....................................................................................................................................0,7 W / 59 mA
Număr de canale  ........................................................................................................................................ 12
Numărul de canale pe pagină  ...................................................................................................................... 6
Control standard ............................................................................................................................... DMX512
Temperatura de funcționare  .............................................................................................-10°C până la 50°C
Dimensiuni  .............................................................................................................LxLxH 180 x 100 x 35mm
Greutate  ........................................................................................................................................... 0,592 kg
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ANVÄNDARMANUAL
FÖRKLARING AV TECKEN

I enlighet med kraven i CE-standarder
Produkten är endast för inomhusbruk

Denna märkning indikerar att denna produkt inte ska kastas med annat hushållsavfall i hela EU. För att 
förhindra eventuell skada på miljön eller människors hälsa från okontrollerad avfallshantering, återvinn 
det på ett ansvarsfullt sätt för att främja hållbar återanvändning av materialresurser. För att returnera 

din använda enhet, använd retur- och insamlingssystemen eller kontakta återförsäljaren där produkten köptes. 
De kan ta denna produkt för miljösäker återvinning.
INTRODUKTION
Tack för att du använder vår kontroller. För din säkerhet, läs bruksanvisningen noggrant före användning.
Den innehåller viktiga installations-, drift- och säkerhetsinstruktioner. Installera och använd enligt anvisningarna 
i manualen. Förvara bruksanvisningen tillsammans med styrenheten för eventuella oväntade krav.
Stäng av enheten när du öppnar styrenheten eller före reparation.
Vi tar inget ansvar gentemot kontrollanten skada, egendomsförlust eller kroppsskada som orsakats av felaktig 
installation, drift och underhåll.
FÖRPACKNINGSINNEHÅLL
• DMX-kontroller
• Strömförsörjning
• Användarmanual
INSTALLATION
Lägg först kontrollenheten på skrivbordet. Anslut den medföljande nätadaptern till DC12V-ingången på enhetens 
sidopanel.
Anslut enheten till en linje som innehåller DMX512-kompatibla ljusprojektorer. Anslut den medföljande nätadap-
tern.
DRIFT
• Slå PÅ enheten med POWER-knappen på enhe-

tens sidopanel.
• Styrenheten kommer att göra ett självtest.
• POWER-indikatorn tänds.
• DMX-indikatorn blinkar.
• I utgångsläget är regulatorn inställd på PAGE 1 

(CH1-CH6) och PAGE-indikatorn lyser RÖTT.
• Om du vill styra kanalerna 7-12, tryck på 

PAGE-knappen tills PAGE-indikatorn lyser BLÅTT.
• Masterfaders styr de totala DMX-utgångsvärde-

na för alla kanaler. Värde 0 betyder att alla 
DMX-utgångar är stängda.

UNDERHÅLL
Se till att styrenheten är avstängd innan rengöring eller underhåll. Torka av kontrollenheten med en mjuk, torr 
trasa. Använd inte alkohol eller rengöringsmedel för att rengöra höljet.
Öppna inte höljet!
SPECIFIKATIONER
Strömförsörjning  .......................................................................................................................... 12Vdc 0,5A
........................................................................................... via medföljande 100-240V~ 50/60Hz nätadapter
Förbrukning  ..............................................................................................................................0,7 W / 59 mA
Antal kanaler ..............................................................................................................................................  12
Antal kanaler per sida  .................................................................................................................................. 6
Standardkontroll  ...............................................................................................................................DMX512
Drifttemperatur  ........................................................................................................................-10°C till 50°C
Mått LxBxH  ...................................................................................................................... 180 x 100 x 35mm
Vikt ................................................................................................................................................... 0,592 kg
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Any question or problem?
Contact us via facebook

Follow us on Instagram

Download the manual in other languages

Téléchargez le manuel dans les autres langues

Deutsche Anleitung von unserer Website herunterladen

Nederlandse handleiding van onze website downloaden

Descargue el manual en español de nuestro sitio web

Descărcați manualul în limba română de pe site-ul nostru

Scarica il manuale in italiano dal nostro sito

Baixe o manual em português em nosso site

Prenesite priročnik v slovenščini z naše spletne strani

Assembled in PRC • Designed by LOTRONIC S.A. • 
Rue F. Englert 17 · Bt 2 · B - 1480 Tubize
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